May 2, 2007
1:00 p.m.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 88B, 89

Sen. Bates

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Gelser (visiting member)

Sen. Carter, Chair
Sen. Winters

Rep. Morgan

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with
Disabilities — Public Hearing and Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 89A

003 Chair Boone Calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.

005 Chair Boone Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities.

019 Rep. Komp Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #1).

065 Chair Boone

067 Rep. Gelser Presents oral testimony.

122 Chair Boone

126 Sen. Morse Presents oral testimony.

158 Chair Boone

160 Sen. Bates

165 Sen. Morse

183 Sen. Gordly

185 Sen. Morse

187 Chair Boone

194 Jerry Miller Presents graph, Wages by Months of Service (Exhibit #2);
Presents pamphlet Star of Hope (Exhibit #3).

228 Josh Siastes Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).

261 Mary Hall Presents oral testimony.

288 Linda Peterson Presents oral testimony

335 Chair Boone

336 Ralph Groener Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).
Presents written testimony for Neil Bednarczyk (Exhibit #6).

358 Chair Boone

360 Sen. Bates

368 Mr. Groener



375

378
436

438
443
TAPE 88B
001

007
038

059
086
097
124
142
149
151
153
154
169
211
218
222
257

299
311

365
434
TAPE 89B

001
024
070

072
074
078
081

092
096
146
182
210
217
256

263

Chair Boone

Mary Ellen Cole
Chair Boone

Sen. Bates
Chair Boone

Chair Boone

Kathryn Weit
Joey Razzano

Sabrina Peden
Sen. Bates

Kathy Drew

Chair Boone
Cindy Helvington
Chair Boone
Brian DeLashmultt
Chair Boone

Ms. Helvington
Norm Koller

Sen. Morrisette
Sen. Bates

Tim Rocak

Brian DeLashmultt

Chair Boone
Jeanne Farr

Luvenia Jackson
Jim Bridge

Mr. Bridge
Jan Staehely
Ms. Farr

Sen. Gordly
Ms. Farr

Sen. Westlund
Chair Boone
Jan Kral
Michelle Lehman
Debra Taylor
Shirley Coburn
Chair Boone
Ms. Kral

Chair Boone

Rep. Nathanson

Present oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #7).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #8);
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #9).
Present oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #11).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #12).

Presents written testimony from Sheila Barker on HB 5031

(Exhibit #13).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #14);
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #15).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #16).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #17).

Continues his testimony.
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #18).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #19).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #20).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #21).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #22).



273
317
349
375
422

431
TAPE 90A

001
057

060
064

073
101

126

156
186

188
293
341
367

Additional Exhibits:

Robyn Thomson
James Smith
Alex Thomson
Gordon Teifel
Chair Boone

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Devlin
Chair Boone

Sen. Devlin
Chair Boone

Brent Watkins
Mark Knecht

LeAnne Riles

Carla Cudmore
Chair Boone

Sen. Westlund
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Bates
Chair Boone

Presents pictures of MacKenzie Thomson (Exhibit #23).
Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #24).
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Continues his testimony.

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #25).

Presents written testimony from The Oregonian on HB 5031
(Exhibit #26).

Presents article from the Statesman Journal (Exhibit #27).

Presents 2007-2008 Lifespan Respite Allocations (Exhibit
#27).

Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #28).

Adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #30)



