JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

May 2, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 88B, 89
Members Present:	Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Nathanson Rep. Gelser (visiting member)
Members Excused:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Winters	Rep. Morgan
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities – Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 89A		
003	Chair Boone	Calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
005	Chair Boone	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities.
019	Rep. Komp	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #1).
065	Chair Boone	
067	Rep. Gelser	Presents oral testimony.
122	Chair Boone	
126	Sen. Morse	Presents oral testimony.
158	Chair Boone	
160	Sen. Bates	
165	Sen. Morse	
183	Sen. Gordly	
185	Sen. Morse	
187	Chair Boone	
194	Jerry Miller	Presents graph, Wages by Months of Service (Exhibit #2) ; Presents pamphlet Star of Hope (Exhibit #3) .
228	Josh Siastes	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #4).
261	Mary Hall	Presents oral testimony.
288	Linda Peterson	Presents oral testimony
335	Chair Boone	
336	Ralph Groener	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #5).
		Presents written testimony for Neil Bednarczyk (Exhibit #6).
358	Chair Boone	
360	Sen. Bates	
368	Mr. Groener	

375	Chair Boone	
378	Mary Ellen Cole	Present oral testimony.
436	Chair Boone	·
438	Sen. Bates	
443	Chair Boone	
TAPE 88B		
001	Chair Boone	
007	Kathryn Weit	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #7).
038	Joey Razzano	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #8);
		Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #9).
059	Sabrina Peden	Present oral testimony.
086	Sen. Bates	
097	Kathy Drew	Presents oral testimony.
124	Chair Boone	
142	Cindy Helvington	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #10).
149	Chair Boone	
151	Brian DeLashmutt	
153	Chair Boone	
154	Ms. Helvington	
169	Norm Koller	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #11).
211	Sen. Morrisette	
218	Sen. Bates	
222	Tim Rocak	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #12).
257	Brian DeLashmutt	Presents written testimony from Sheila Barker on HB 5031 (Exhibit #13).
299	Chair Boone	
311	Jeanne Farr	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #14);
365	Luvenia Jackson	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #15). Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #16).
434	Jim Bridge	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #16).
TAPE 89B	onn Bhage	
001	Mr. Bridge	Continues his testimony.
024	Jan Staehely	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #18).
070	Ms. Farr	
072	Sen. Gordly	
074	Ms. Farr	
078	Sen. Westlund	
081	Chair Boone	
092	Jan Kral	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #19).
096	Michelle Lehman	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #20).
146	Debra Taylor	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #21).
182	Shirley Coburn	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #22).
210	Chair Boone	
217	Ms. Kral	
256	Chair Boone	
263	Rep. Nathanson	

273	Robyn Thomson	Presents pictures of MacKenzie Thomson (Exhibit #23).
317	James Smith	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #24).
349	Alex Thomson	Presents oral testimony.
375	Gordon Teifel	Presents oral testimony.
422	Chair Boone	
431	Sen. Devlin	Presents oral testimony.
TAPE 90A		
001	Sen. Devlin	Continues his testimony.
057	Chair Boone	
060	Sen. Devlin	
064	Chair Boone	
073	Brent Watkins	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #25).
101	Mark Knecht	Presents written testimony from The Oregonian on HB 5031 (Exhibit #26).
		Presents article from the Statesman Journal (Exhibit #27).
126	LeAnne Riles	Presents 2007-2008 Lifespan Respite Allocations (Exhibit #27).
156	Carla Cudmore	Presents written testimony on HB 5031 (Exhibit #28).
186	Chair Boone	
188	Sen. Westlund	
293	Sen. Gordly	
341	Sen. Bates	
367	Chair Boone	Adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #30)